FIRST MODIFICATION TO AGREEMENT WITH
CERES ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
FOR DISASTER DEBRIS MANAGEMENT SERVICES

THIS FIRST MODIFICATION TO AGREEMENT ({"First Modification"),
is entered into by and between FRANKLIN COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State
of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY" and CERES ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC., a Florida corporation, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR."

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into an agreement, dated
September 17, 2024, concerning Request for Proposal No. RFP-EM2024-002 entitled
DISASTER DEBRIS REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL SERVICES in Franklin County; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement term is from September 17, 2024, through September 16, 2027,
and provides, at the sole option of the COUNTY, for two (1) additional one-year renewal

period(s); and

WHEREAS, this First Modification is necessary to (1) modify the requirements for CLIN 24
Emergency Road Clearance, per person/per hour.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and provisions contained
herein, additional to those heretofore made, the Agreement is hereby modified as follows:

CLIN 24 - “Emergency Road Clearance, per person/per hour”, is hereby modified to
state CLIN 24 — “Emergency Road Clearance, per crew/per hour”.

Emergency Road Clearance is defined as, “Emergency push sufficient to allow
emergency vehicles to traverse the roadway.” The COUNTY will determine route
priorities for the push.

“Crew” is defined as, three (3) person push crew including:

One (1) Rubber Tire Tracked Skid Steer Loader, Operator, with Debris grapple.
One (1) Skilled Sawman and Chainsaw.

One (1) Crew Foreman with Truck & cell phone - Foreman will not operate
equipment.

All equipment/laborers listed above must remain onsite.

All types of Equipment used shall be Rubber Tire or Solid Rubber.

Rates include labor, fuel, maintenance, PPE.

The parties agree that this First Modification and all documents associated with the
transaction contemplated herein may be executed by electronic signature in a manner



that complies with Chapter 668, Florida Statutes.
This First Modification shall be effective as of September 26,2024.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement which do not conflict with this First
Modification are hereby reaffirmed in their entirety. Inthe event of a conflict between the
terms of this First Modification and the Agreement, the terms of this First Modification
shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the COUNTY and the CONTRACTOR have caused this FIRST
MODIFICATION to be executed below by their duly authorized representatives.

FRANKLIN COUNTY, FL

By

CERES ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
) -
%ﬁ_&& By Oé(/‘% e~

Title: Chairman

Title Corporate Secretary,
~

Witnes o g =
Witness | \’\Q_"be‘x}-_\ \\\\&x_\. »K A
™

N



Cost Line Description of Service Units Proposed Unit Cost
DEBRIS REMOVAL SERVICES
1 Vegetative Storm Debris Removal rom ROW to DDMS CyY $ 9.48
2 Vegetative Storm Debris Processing at DDMS Y S 3.98
3 Vegetative Storm Debris Haul-Out to FDS CY S 3.48
4 Vegetative Tipping Fees - Franklin County Landfill cY S 32.00
Vegetative Tipping Fees
5 _ cy Pass-Thro
Fee includes negotiated contract price or pass-through amount for vegetative CY ? ugh
6 Construction and Demolition Storm Debris Removal to FDS, or to DDMS as oy § 9.48
approved by County
7 Construction & Demolition Storm Debris Processing at DDMS, if approved by County cY S 3.98
8 Construction & Demolition Storm Debris Haul-Out from DDMS to FDS, if approved cy $ 3.48
by County
9 Construction & Demolition Tipping Fees - Franklin County Landfill CcY $ 46.00
Construction & Demolition Tipping Fees
10 Fee includes negotiated contract price or pass-through amount for C&D CcY $ Pass-Th rough
11 Wate.rway and Marine Debris.Removal, Processing, anq Haul-out to FDS cy $ 74 88
Debris removal from canals, rivers, creeks, streams & ditches
12 Se'snd Collection, Screening andAReplacement or Disy:fosal oy $ 14.98
Pick up, screen and return debris laden sand/mud/dirt/rock
13 White Goods Storm Debris Removal, Processing and Haul-Out to FDS* EA S 40.00
14 Hazardous Waste Pick-Up, Pracessing, and Disposal at approved site* LB S 4.98
15 E-Waste Storm Debris Removal, Processing, and Haul-Out to FDS* LB S 3.98
16 Freon Management, Recycling, and Disposal* EA S 65.00




Cost Line Description of Service Units Proposed Unit Cost

Biowaste - Removal of waste capable of causing infection to humans

17 {Animal waste, human blood, pathological waste) LB $ 6.98

18 |Carcass Collection Pick-Up & Disposal at FDS* B | 0.98

19 Semoyal and Disposition - Marine Vessels, Open Boats and Skiffs up to and LF s 69.00
including 18 feet in length

20 Removal and Dispositign - M'arine Vessgls, Open Boats and Skiffs Greater than 18 LE $ 69.00
feet but less than and including 35 feet in length

21 Remgval and Dispasition - Marine Vessels, Open Boats and Skiffs greater than 35 LF S 89.00
feetin length

2 Abando.ned Motér Vehicle Removal ancj Disposition Inclusive of all Towing, EA g 100.00
Processing and Disposal Costs (Per Vehicle)

23 Demolition of Public and/or Private Structures SF S 3.98

24 Emergency Road Clearance, per person/per hour Hour {s} | $ 322.00

TREE OPERATIONS, INCLUDING HAULING

25 Hazardous Limbs Removal >2”, per Tree EA $ 98.00

26 Hazardous Trees Removal 6” diameter to 12” diameter, per Tree EA S 25.00

27 Hazardous Trees Removal >12” diameter to 24” diameter, per Tree EA S 95.00

28 Hazardous Trees Removal >24” diameter to 36” diameter, per Tree EA S 150.00

29 Hazardous Trees Removal >36” to 48", per Tree EA S 215.00

30 Hazardous Trees Removal >48", per Tree EA S 245.00

31 Hazardous Stumps Removal >24” — 36" EA $ 95.00

32 Hazardous Stumps Removal >36” — 48" EA S 145.00




Cost Line Description of Service Units Proposed Unit Cost

33 Hazardous Stumps >48" EA $ 195.00
Stump Fill Dirt

34 22.00
Fill dirt for stump holes after removal o ?

MANAGEMENT AND REDUCTION

Grinding

35 Grinding/chipping vegetative debris CY $ 3.48
Air Curtain Burning

36 Air Curtain Burning vegetative debris CcY S 2.25
Open Burning

37 Opening burning vegetative debris CcY S 1.48
Compacting

38 Compacting vegetative debris cY S 1.68
Debris Management - Site Management

39 Preparation, management, and segregating at debris CY management site cY S 1.78
EMERGENCY ROAD CLEARING OF DEBRIS FROM EMERGENCY ACCESS

40 Backhoe - Rubber Tire Type, J.D. 310 or equal w/bucket & hoe Hour S 130.00

41  |Bucket Truck - 50 Ft. Hour |8 240.00

42 Bucket Truck - 50' to 75" Hour S 245.00

43 Chipper w/2-man Crew Hour s 140.00

44 [Crane - 100 Ton (8 Hr. Minimum) Hour | ¢ 468.00

45  |crane - 50 Ton Hour [l 424.00

46 Crane 30 Ton or larger Hour S 328.00

47 Dozer -D-6 or equivalent Hour S 165.00




Cost Line Description of Service Units Proposed Unit Cost
48 Dozer-CAT D4 or equivalent Hour S 115.00
49 Dozer-Cat D8 or equivalent Hour S 215.00
50 Dump Truck - 5 CY Hour S 105.00
51 Dump Truck - Trailer, 50-80 cubic yard Hour S 130.00
52 Dump Truck-Tandem, 14-18 cubic yard Hour 5 115.00
53 |Dump Truck-Trailer, 24-40 CY Hour |8 120,00
54 Dump Truck-Trailer, 41-60 CY Hour S 125.00
55 Dump Trailer w/Tractor, 30 to 40 CY Hour S 135.00
56  |Dump Trailer w/Tractor, 41 to 50 CY Hour | ¢ 140.00
57  |Dump Trailer w/Tractor, 51 to 60 CY Hour | ¢ 145.00
58  |Dump Truck - 10 to 15 CY Hour | $ 110.00
59 Walking Floor Trailer w/Tractor, 100CY Hour S 155.00
60 Equipment Transports Hour s 115.00Q
61 Excavator - Cat 320 or equivalent Hour S 152.00
62 Excavator - Cat 325 or equivalent Hour S 170.00
€3 Excavator - Cat 330 or equivalent Hour S 188.00
64 Excavator - Rubber Tired with debris grapple Hour S 178.00




Cost Line Description of Service Units Proposed Unit Cost
65 Farm Tractor w/Box blade Hour § 99.00
66 Feller Bunchers 611 Hydro-Ax or equivalent Hour $ 155.00
67 Forklift - Extends Boom with debris grapple Hour S 78.00
68 Jetter Vac Truck Hour $ 23500
69 Loader - Bobcat, 753 or John Deere 648-E with debris grapple or equivalent Hour S 115.00
70 Loader - Frant End, 544 or equal with debris grapple or equivalent Hour S 161.00
71 Loader - Knuckle boom -216 Prentice or equivalent Hour S 195.00
72 Loader - Self, Knuckle Boom Truck, 25-35 CY Body Hour S 245.00
73 Loader - Self, Knuckle Boom Truck, 35-45 CY Body Hour S 255.00
74 Loader - Skid Steer-753 Bobcat w/Bucket or equivalent Hour S 118.00
75 Loader - Steer-753 Bobcat Skid with Street Sweeper or equivalent Hour S 118.00
76 Loader - Towed w/Tractor, Prentice 210 or equivalent Hour S 22500
77 Loader - Wheel JD 644, or equivalent, with debris grapple or equivalent Hour S 177.00
78 Loader - Wheel, Cat 955 or equivalent Hour S 159.00
79 Loader - Wheel, Cat 966 or equivalent Hour S 169.00
80 Loader - Wheel, JD 644, 2-3 CY Articulated w/Bucket or equivalent Hour S 177.00
81 Log skidder-)D 648E, or equivalent Hour S 154.00




Cost Line Description of Service Units Proposed Unit Cost
82 Motor Grader-CAT 125 - 140HP or equivalent Hour | § 148.00
83 Pickup Truck - Unmanned Hour S 22.00
84 Portable Light Plant Hour s 48.00
85 Power Screen Hour [ 158.00
86 Loader-Self, Scraper CAT 623 or equivalent Hour S 169.00
87 Stacking Conveyor Hour S 88.00
88 Stump Grinder/ Vermeer 252 or equivalent Hour S 141.00
89 Street Sweeper Hour s 120.00
90 Sweeper — open air broom Hour ) 185.00
91 Track hoe 690 J.D. or equivalent Hour g 163.00
92 Truck - 1 ton Pickup Day S 186.00
93 Truck - 1/2-ton Pickup Day s 176.00
94 |Truck - 3/4-ton Pickup Day | $ 191.00
85 Truck - 6 Wheel Drive Heavy Off Roads Hour S 109.00
96 Truck - Box Day S 212.00
97 Truck - Service Hour s 108.00
98 Truck - Supplies Hour s 112.00




Cost Line Description of Service Units Proposed Unit Cost
99  |Truck - Water Hour | $ 114.0(
100 |Utility Van Day |$ 186.00
101 Other (List) s :
102 |Other (List) $
PERSONNEL RATES

103 Traffic Control Personnel Hour S 55.00
104  |Laborer Hour S 55.00
105 Survey Person w/Truck Hour G 65.00;
106 |Inspector w/Vehicle Hour $ 65.00
107  [Chainsaw w/Operator Hour S 60.00
108 Foreman w/Truck Hour 5 75.00
109  |Superintendent w/Truck Hour S 70.00
110  |Climber w/Gear Hour | $ 80.00
111 Mechanic w/Truck and Tools Hour S 65.00
112 [Ticket Writers / Individual Hour | $ 50.00
113 Clerical / Individual Hour S 55.0(
114 Program Management Services — Professional Hour S 65;00




Cost Line Description of Service Units Proposed Unit Cost
115 Program Management Services — Administrative Hour S 65.00
116  |Other (List} Hour S 3
117  |Other (List) Hour S
118 Other (List) Hour S =

*NOTE: Contractor will pay tipping fee or other disposal fee at final disposal site(s} and charge

the Entity as pass-thru cost. All final disposal sites must be approved by Entity.

This document in its entirety must be completed and returned with your Submittal



Emergency Debris Clearance

Personnel/Equipment Unit Rate
Project Manager Hour S 85.00
Superintendent with Truck Hour S 72.00
Foreman with Truck Hour S 66.00
Inspector with Vehicle Hour S 66.00
Health/Safety Manager with Truck Hour S 72.00
Mechanic with Truck and Tools Hour S 65.00
Climber with Gear Hour S 69.00
Lahor/Operator with Chainsaw Hour S 46.80
Laborer with Tools Hour S 39.00
Traffic Control Personnel with Radio Hour S 42.20
Equipment Operator Hour S 48.00
Truck Driver Hour S 45.00
e U I RE ' '
Personnel/Equipment
Superintendent with Truck Hour S 88.50
Foreman with Truck, Respirator and PPE Hour S 82.50
Inspector with Vehicle, Respirator and PPE Hour S 82.50
Health/Safety Manager with Truck Hour S 72.00
Laborer with Tools, Respirator and PPE Hour S 55.50




